#### 11/06/2015 503558303

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3604930

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WG BENJEY INC.	10/01/2015
AUTOTEK SYSTEMS, LLC	10/01/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WG BENJEY INC.
Street Address:	2293 WERTH ROAD
City:	ALPENA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49707

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6659523

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (989)354-4480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 989 356-1433 Email: acd@benjey.com **Correspondent Name:** WG BENJEY INC. Address Line 1: 2293 WERTH ROAD Address Line 2: 2293 WERTH ROAD

Address Line 4: ALPENA, MICHIGAN 49707

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN DZIESINSKI		
SIGNATURE:	/wgb acd/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2015		

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment 6659523#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment 6659523#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment 6659523#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036977 FRAME: 0702 503558303

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective as of October 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between Autotek Systems, LLC ("Assignor"), and W. G. Benjey, Inc. ("Assignee"), 2293 Werth Road, Alpena, MI 49707.

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor United States patent 6,659,523 ("Patent"), together with all associated patent rights to the invention disclosed therein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the bolt and nut feeder machine invention described in it, for the United 1. States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
  - 2. Recording of Assignment. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent.
  - Further Actions. Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following:

    (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights (1) the prosecution, assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem

PATENT REEL: 036977 FRAME: 0703 appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

		ASSIGNOR:
		Larry J. Kooiker, President of Agritek Industries, Inc., which is the sole owner and successor in interest to Autotek Systems LLC via merger
	,	
STATE OF MICHIGAN	) ss.	
COUNTY OFOTTAWA	)	
Acknowledged bef President of Agritek Indu Systems LLC via merger.	ore me this stries, Inc.,	25th day of September, 2015, by Larry J. Kooiker as as the sole owner and successor in interest to Autotek
		Mistan a Schola
		Christine A. Schelin, Notary Public
		Ottawa County, State of Michigan
		Acting in Ottawa County, Michigan My Commission Expires: 12-30-2018 Acknowledged on: September 25, 2015
,		ASSIGNEE:

Michael Ableidinger, Its President

2

W. G. Benjey, Inc.

Accepted by:

STATE OF MICHIGAN	) ) ss.		
COUNTY OF Others	)		, <b>j</b> 12
(Ctober, 2015, by Mi	e me in <u>Hause</u> chael Ableidinger, I	County, Michiga President of W. G. I	n this <u>¼</u> day of Benjey, Inc., a Michigan
corporation.			chelin
		Ishie A. Scheli Heicz ing in Otteron Commission Expires:	County, State of Michigan County, Michigan

85094:00001:2400156-1